




The Defendant clearly had the consent of the lawful person in possession of the building

to be in the building. The State is not able to meet its burden ofproof beyond a reasonable doubt

that the Defendant did not.

BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE

A. CRIMJIG 17.05 Burglary in the Second Degree-Defined

The statutes of Minnesota provide that whoever:

1) enters a building without the consent of the person in lawful possession, and

2) with intent to commit a crime, or commits a crime, while in the building, and

3) the building is a dwelling,

is guilty ofa crime. (See also, Minn. Stat. §§ 609.581 and 609.582, subd. 2;

CRIMJIG 17.06 - elements)

B. CRIMJIG - Person in Lawful Possession

1) When several persons are in lawful possession ofa building or of the same part of

the building, anyone of these persons may consent to the entry or remaining of

another person.

In this case Dallas Fischer is the lease holder at 805 County Road 19, Minnetrista,

Minnesota. Dallas Fischer invited the Defendant over to her house pick up his wife, Angela

Darst. Dallas Fischer gave the Defendant directions and told him to look for the Christmas lights

across the street. Dallas Fischer expected the Defendant to come into her home, and he was

welcome in her home. This is further evidenced by Stacey Manes' testimony. Ms. Manes states

that not only did Dallas Fischer invite the Defendant over to pick up Angela Darst, but Ms.

Manes herself did as well. In fact, when the Defendant did not show up to house in a timely

fashion, Ms. Manes began calling the Defendant wondering when he would be showing up. Ms.

Manes then states that she told a couple of the guys to be looking out for him to arrive. In

addition, Angela Darst states that she was expecting the Defendant, her husband, to be picking

her up at the residence.

The Defendant clearly had the consent of the lawful person in possession of the building

to be in the building. The State is not able to meet its burden of proof beyond a reasonable doubt

that the Defendant did not.
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DAMAGE TO PROPERTY IN THE THIRD DEGREE

A. CRIMJIG 18.27 Criminal Damage to Property - Defined

The statutes of Minnesota provide whoever intentionally causes damage to physical

property of another without the other's consent is guilty of a crime.

B. CRIMJIG 18.28 Criminal Damage to Property - Elements

The elements of damage to property are:

First, the defendant intentionally caused damage to (the door, window, dog dish, and

wall).

Second, the (door, window, dog dish, wall) was the property of another.

Third, the other person did not consent to the damaging of the property.

Fourth, the defendant's act took place on or about January 11, 2009 in Hennepin County.

If you find that each of these elements has been proven beyond a reasonable doubt, the

defendant is guilty. If you find that any element has not been proven beyond a

reasonable doubt, the defendant is not guilty.

If you find the defendant is guilty, you have an additional issue to determine, and it will

be put to you in the form of a question on the verdict form. The question is:

1) Did the damage reduce the value of the property by more than $500, as measured

by the cost of repair and replacement.

The Defendant and the State stipulate that the damaged property amounted to

more than $500.

However, the Defendant has asserted the defense of self defense and defense of others. It

is lawful for a person to use reasonable force upon, or toward another person without the other's

consent when the actor reasonably believes it is necessary to aid another to resist or aid another

in resisting an offense against another person. Minn. Stat. § 609.06.

In this case, Andrew Darst knew the following: his wife was extremely drunk and sick

from drinking; she had thrown up; he believed she was passed out; there was another man in the

house that had a sexual interest in Defendant's wife; and he was invited to the house to pick his

wife up to take her home. When Andrew Darst arrived at Dallas Fischer's home, the group in

the kitchen refused to answer the door. This heightened Andrew Darst's concern for his wife

and he rushed through the door to her aid. The Defendant used reasonable force by going

through the door to aid his wife who he reasonably believed needed his assistance. Officer
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· .
White acknowledged this was understandable. Certainly if an officer believes the breach to be

reasonable, the state is unable to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the force was not

justified. State v. McKissic, 415 N.W.2d 341 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).

ASSAULT IN THE FIFTH DEGREE (TWO COUNTS - S.M.M. AND S.PL.)

A. CRIMJIG 13.29 Assault in the Fifth Degree - Defined

The statutes of Minnesota provide that whoever

1) Commits an act with intent to intentionally inflicts or attempts to inflict bodily

harm upon another

Is guilty of crime. (See also, Minn. Stat. § 609.224, 2ubd. 1)

The Defendant has also asserted self defense for this situation. It is lawful for a person

to use reasonable force upon, or toward another person without the other's consent when the

actor reasonably believes it is necessary to aid another to resist or aid another in resisting an

offense against another person. Minn. Stat. § 609.06.

When Andrew Darst arrived at Dallas Fischer's home, the group in the kitchen refused to

answer the door. This heightened Andrew Darst's concern for his wife and he rushed through

the door to her aid. The Defendant used reasonable force by going through the door to aid his

wife who he reasonably believed needed his assistance. Officer White acknowledged this was

understandable. After breaching the door, Andrew Darst was mobbed by the group in the

kitchen. They pushed him back toward the wall. Someone raised a chair over their head to

strike Andrew Darst with. Andrew Darst did the only thing he reasonably believed he could to

do to protect him from injury and come to his wife's aid. As soon as the mob retreated and

Andrew Darst saw his wife was not in danger, he stopped swinging and retreated to his vehicle.

The entire matter lasted only seconds. In defending his person and defending his wife, whom he

reasonably believed to be in danger, the state is unable to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that

the force used by Andrew Darst was not justified. State v. McKissic, 415 N.W.2d 341 (Minn.

Ct. App. 1987).
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CONCLUSION

The Defendant had the lease holder's pennission to be at the residence. The Defendant's

forced used to enter the home and then to defend his person was reasonable and justified to

protect his person and his wife, Angela Darst, who the Defendant reasonably believed to be in

danger. The Defendant then immediately met his duty to retreat when the danger subsided. The

State is unable to prove beyond a reasonable doubt, the required element of "without consent"

for the two burglary charges. The State is unable to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the

forced used by the Defendant was not reasonable and justified. The Defendant should be found

not guilty on all Counts.

Dated: 3II(,101
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University Business Center
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Fridley, MN 55432
(763) 786-5324
Attorneys for Defendant.



STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

State ofMinnesota,
Plaintiff,

vs.

Andrew Clark Darst,
Defendant.
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- I .:
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
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J Dist' ·ctcoi.iNPlr~ NUmber
7 CR 09-1982

FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS
OF LAW, AND ORDER

ORIGINAL

The above-entitled matter came duly on before Judge Daniel H. Mabley on March 16,
2009 pursuant to a Stipulated Facts Trial.

APPEARANCES

John Halla, Assistant Hennepin County Attorney, appeared for and on behalf of
the County of Hennepin, State of Minnesota.

Patrick Flanagan, Esq., appeared for and on behalf of the Defendant, Andrew
Darst, who was present.

On March 16, 2009, the Defendant waived his right to a jury trial on the record
and the case was submitted to the Court as a stipulated facts trial. The following
investigative files were received from the parties by stipulation and they provide the
factual basis for the Court's findings:

• Incident Report from Minnetrista Police Department (ICR #09000191)
• Supplemental Report from Minnetrista Police Department
• Offense Report from Mound Police Department, Officer Hooper (Case

Number 09-0074)
• Statements taken by Minnetrista Officers on 1/11/09 of:

o Andrew Clark Darst
o Angela Christine Darst
o Karl Allen Frosman
o Sean Paul Lennes
o Steve Mitchell
o Dallas Michelle Fischer
o Stacey Andrews Maness

• Signed Affidavit of Dallas Fischer
• Signed Affidavit of Andrew Darst
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Based upon the parties' stipulated submissions, the evidence adduced, and
argument of the parties, the Court makes the following:

FINDINGS:

1. On January 11, 2009, at approximately 2: 18 a.m. officers Brandon White and
Ryan Wegner of the Minnetrista Police Department responded to 805 County Road 19 in
the city of Minnetrista, Hennepin County, Minnesota, on report of a fight. Because of
their proximity, the neighboring agencies of Mound and Orono were also dispatched to
secure the area.

2. Upon arrival, the officers saw that the back door to the residence was off its
hinges. Officers also saw damage to a window, a hole in the wall near the door, a broken
dog dish, a cracked wooden chair, and some damage to a closet. The damage was
photographed by Officer Hooper of the Mound Police Department.

3. Sergeant Sussman of the Mound Police Department was informed that the renters
at the residence, Steven Mitchell and Dallas Fischer, had just moved in and were having a
house warming party. Officer's learned that Angela Darst was at this party. The
witnesses told officers that Angela's husband, Andrew Darst, the Defendant herein, came
over to the house, kicked in the door, and allegedly assaulted people in the home. The
Defendant and Mrs. Darst then left the residence. The witnesses provided the officers
with the address of the Darst residence, and Officer Wegner was able to secure the
Defendant and Mrs. Darst upon responding to the address.

4. The five individuals remaining in the kitchen area of the residence were identified
as Karl Frosman, Steve Mitchell, Dallas Fischer, Stacey Maness, and Sean Lennes and
were interviewed by Officer White regarding the incident. They all refused medical
attention.

5. Officer Wegner interviewed Angela Darst at her residence. The Defendant also
agreed to be interviewed after being given a Miranda warning.

6. Based on these interviews, the witnesses first heard the Defendant at the
Minnetrista residence when he began pounding on the back door and a nearby window.
As they approached the door to respond the Defendant was able to knock down the door
and quickly entered the residence. The Defendant came into the residence swinging,
punching, and calling for his wife. Steve Mitchell told Officer White that the Defendant
was swinging, "like he wanted to kill us." The Defendant punched Mitchell on the top
and left side of his head several times. Karl Frosman also saw Mitchell attempt to protect
himself with a chair when he was knocked to the ground by the Defendant. The
Defendant also struck Sean Lennes in the head, knocking him to the ground and causing a
laceration and a bruise above his left eye. Dallas Fischer and Stacey Maness were yelling
and attempting to stop the attack. Maness stated that the Defendant pretty much wanted
to beat up any guy in the room. During the commotion Mrs. Darst came into the room
and told her husband, the Defendant, to stop and attempted to get him to leave with her.
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She then exited the residence and he followed her to the car shortly thereafter and they
returned home.

7. Karl Frosman noted that the door, chair, dog dish, and window were not broken
before the incident. The Defendant and the State stipulate that the damaged property
amounted to more than $500.

8. Dallas Fischer is the lease holder at 805 County Road 19, Minnetrista, Minnesota,
where the incident took place. According to both her signed affidavit and her interview
with Officer White, Fischer received a call from the Defendant regarding his wife, and
after hearing that she was sick from drinking, he asked for directions so that he could
come pick her up. Fischer provided the Defendant with her address and noted in her
affidavit that Andrew was welcome to the property. Stacey Mannes confirmed that both
Fischer, and herself invited and encouraged the Defendant to come to the house to pick
up Mrs. Darst.

8. The Defendant also submitted an affidavit explaining his concern for his wife on
the night in question. According to the Defendant, Mrs. Darst informed him that on a
prior occasion Steve Mitchell had made unwanted sexual advances on her. However, the
Court finds that on the night in question the only information the Defendant had
regarding his wife was that she was heavily intoxicated. Furthermore, he had no other
information that would have resulted in a concern for the physical safety or well-being of
Mrs. Darst. Specifically, the Defendant had no information that Mrs. Darst was under the
threat of imminent bodily harm.

9. In the Defendant's affidavit he also claims that he was immediately attacked upon
entering the residence. The Court does not find this claim to be credible based on the
Defendant's own statements to police, and the corroborated statements of the witnesses.
Immediately following the incident the Defendant was interviewed by Officer White and
had a chance to explain the confrontation. When directly asked whether anyone hit or
assaulted him the Defendant responded, "No, they were pushing me back... Which is
understandable considering that, you know, it is their home." Therefore, the Court finds
that the Defendant was in fact the initial aggressor upon entering the house.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

Count 1: Burglary in the First Degree

1. The Court finds that the Defendant entered the dwelling at 805 County Road 19,
Minnetrista, Minnesota with the consent of Dallas Fischer, a person in lawful possession
of the building at the time of the incident.

2. According to Minn CRIMJIG 17.16 (2008), when several persons are in lawful
possession of a building or of the same part of the building, anyone of these persons may
consent to the entry or remaining of another person. Dallas Fischer was a lease holder of
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the property in question, and she had the legal right to invite the Defendant to the
dwelling and consent to his entry.

3. At least one element of Burglary in the First Degree has not been proven beyond
a reasonable doubt. Therefore, the Defendant is NOT GUILTY of the crime of
Burglary in the First Degree, according to Minnesota Statutes section 609.582,
subd.I(a); Ia.

Count 2: Damage to Property in the Third Degree

1. The Defendant intentionally caused damage to the door, window, dog dish, and
wall at the residence located at 805 County Road 19, Minnetrista, Minnesota.

2. The door, window, dog dish, and wall were the property of another.

3. The owner of the property did not consent to the damage.

4. The parties agree and the Court finds that the damage caused by the Defendant
reduced the value of the property by more than $500.

5. The Defendant's acts took place on or about January 11,2009, in Hennepin
County, Minnesota.

6. Each element of the crime of Damage to Property in the Third Degree has been
proven beyond a reasonable doubt. Therefore, the Defendant is GUILTY of the Crime
ofDamage to Property in the Third Degree (Gross Misdameanor) contrary to
Minnesota Statutes section 609.595, subd.2(a).

Count 3: Burglary in the Second Degree

1. Similar to Count 1, the Court finds that the Defendant entered the dwelling at 805
County Road 19, Minnetrista, Minnesota with the consent of Dallas Fischer, a person in
lawful possession of the building at the time of the incident.

2. According to Minn CRIMJIG 17.16 (2008), when several persons are in lawful
possession of a building or of the same part of the building, anyone of these persons may
consent to the entry or remaining of another person. Dallas Fischer was a lease holder of
the property in question, and she had the legal right to invite the Defendant to the
dwelling and consent to his entry.

3. At least one element of Burglary in the Second Degree has not been proven
beyond a reasonable doubt. Therefore, the Defendant is NOT GUILTY of the crime of
Burglary in the Second Degree, according to Minnesota Statutes section 609.582,
subd.2(a)(1 ).
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Counts 4 and 5: Assault in the Fifth Degree

1. The Defendant physically assaulted Steve Mitchell (Count 4) and Sean Lennes
(Count 5). In effecting the assault against Mr. Mitchell, the Defendant intentionally
inflicted and attempted to inflict bodily hann upon him by punching his head several
times. In effecting the assault against Mr. Lennes, the Defendant intentionally inflicted
and attempted to inflict bodily hann upon him by striking his face and causing a
laceration above his left eye.

2. The Defendant's acts took place on or about January 11,2009, in Hennepin
County, Minnesota.

3. The Defendant's assertion that he was acting in self-defense has been rebutted by
proof beyond a reasonable doubt. While the State need only prove the absence of one
element of self-defense, the evidence in this matter rebuts multiple conditions necessary
for Defendant's claim of self-defense. First, the Defendant acted as the initial aggressor
by entering the house and striking Mr. Mitchell and Mr. Lennes. Furthermore, the
Defendant did not have a reasonable belief that it was necessary to use force in
preventing imminent bodily hann to his person, as he admitted to Officer White that he
was never assaulted, but was understandably forced back towards the door exiting the
house. Finally, it was reasonably possible for the Defendant to retreat or otherwise avoid
danger both before entering the house and after entering the house and securing his wife.

4. While the Defendant asserts that he was also acting in defense of his wife, Angela
Darst, the Court concludes that the evidence still establishes beyond a reasonable doubt
that at least one element ofhis defense of others claim is absent. Again, the Defendant
acted as the initial aggressor. Although the Defendant may have had an honest belief that
his wife was heavily intoxicated within the residence, it was not reasonable to believe
that force was necessary to prevent imminent bodily hann to her person. Furthermore,
Mrs. Darst told her husband to stop and leave the house, demonstrating that she was
never under the threat of imminent bodily harm and the Defendant had a reasonable
opportunity to retreat from the situation.

5. Each element of the charge of Assault in the Fifth Degree against Steve Mitchell
and Sean Lennes has been proven beyond a reasonable doubt. Additionally the State has
proven beyond a reasonable doubt that the Defendant did not act in self-defense or
defense of others. Therefore, the Defendant is GUILTY of Counts 4 and 5, Assault in
the Fifth Degree (Misdemeanor), contrary to Minnesota Statutes sections 609.224,
subd.1(2); 609.101 subd.2.
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LET JUDGEMENT BE ENTERED ACCORDINGLY

Dated:~

6

BY THE COURT:

~~Daniel H. Mabley
Judge of District Court



OFFICE OF THE HENNEPIN COUNTY ATTORNEY

MICHAEL O. FREEMAN COUNTY A1"TORNEY

Re: Andrew Clark Darst
MNCIS No. 27CR091983
C.A. File No. 09-4426

Dear Judge Mabley:

I am writing in response to the Defense's Trial Memorandum submitted yesterday

after Andrew Darst's waiver ofjury trial. As I stated on the record, it is the State's

position that there is sufficient evidence to establish beyond a reasonable doubt that the

Defendant committed each of the offenses charged in the Amended Complaint. In

addition, the evidence establishes beyond a reasonable doubt that Andrew Darst can not

be legally excused from criminal liability based upon Minnesota's legal definition of self­

defense or defense of others.

The Defendant has the "burden of going forward with evidence to support a claim

of self-defense." State v. Graham, 371 N.W.2d 204,209 (citing State v. Columbus, 258

N.W.2d 122, 123 (Minn. 1977)). If the defendant does not present a prima facie case, he

is not entitled to a self-defense instruction. State v. Pendleton, 567 N.W.2d 265, 270;

State v. Graham, 371 N.W.2d 204,209 (Minn. 1985).

A claim of self-defense can be rebutted by proofbeyond a reasonable doubt

showing:

1. the absence of aggression or provocation on the part of the defendant;

2. the absence of an actual and honest beliefby the defendant that he was in

imminent danger of death, great bodily harm, or some felony and it was necessary

to take the action he did;

3. the absence of a reasonable grounds for such belief; and

4. the Defendant could not retreat or otherwise avoid danger if reasonably

State v. Johnson, 152 N.W.2d 529,532 (Minn. 1967).
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The State only needs to prove the absence ofone element of self-defense. State v.

McKissic, 415 N.W.2d 341,344 (Minn. 1987); State v. Smith, 374 N.W.2d 520 (Minn.

App. 1985) (appellant's act was not in apprehension ofgreat bodily harm or death and

thus was not a reasonable act ofself-defense); State v. Spaulding, 296 N.W.2d 870, 875

(1980); see also State v. Spann, 182 N.W.2d 873 (Minn. 1970) (appellant did not believe

he was in imminent danger ofdeath or great bodily harm).

Based upon the stipulated record in this case, the evidence establishes that

Andrew Darst was the aggressor. There is not 'reasonable evidence that the victim was

committing an independent assault on the defendant at the time defendant (committed the

alleged offense).'" Graham, 371 N.W.2d at 209 (citing State v. Johnson, 310 N.W.2d 96,

97 (Minn. 1981)).

Self-defense is available only to those individuals who act honestly and in good

faith. State v. Johnson, 152 N.W.2d 529,532 (Minn. 1967). A subjective belief in the

necessity ofusing force is required to meet the "good faith" element of self-defense. Id.

In addition to having an honest and good faith belief of imminent danger, it is equally

necessary that the beliefbe objectively reasonable. State v. Johnson, 152 N.W.2d 529,

532 (Minn. 1967).

Most importantly, the fourth element in a claim of self-defense is the defendant's

duty to retreat. The duty to retreat is a part of the general concept of reasonableness. The

Minnesota Supreme Court held that "It is well settled that there is a duty to retreat and

avoid danger if reasonably possible." State v. Austin, 332 N.W.2d 21,24 (Minn. 1983),

citing State v. Johnson, 152 N.W.2d 529, 532 (1967). This requirement is also set out in

CRIMJIG 7.08 which states that "the legal excuse of self-defense is available only to

those who act honestly and in good faith. This includes the duty to retreat or avoid the

danger if reasonably possible." This rule was approved in Johnson, State v. Baker, 160

N.W.2d 240 (1968), State v. Jones, 271 N.W.2d 534 (Minn. 1978), and State v. Morrison,

351 N.W.2d 359 (Minn. 1984). A defendant may not use a self-defense claim ifhe did

not take the opportunity for a safe retreat.

General provisions for authorized use of reasonable force in defense of self are

detailed in Minn. Stat. § 609.06 which states that "reasonable force may be used upon or

toward the person of another without the other's consent when the following



circumstances exist or the actor reasonably believes them to exist" (emphasis added).

Minn. Stat. §609.06(3) states that one of those circumstances is when such force is "used

by any person in resisting or aiding another to resist an offense against the person."

The defendant's belief in the necessity of force must be reasonable. A subjective

belief in the necessity ofusing force is required to meet the "good faith" element of self­

defense. However, it is equally necessary that the belief be objectively reasonable. State

v. Johnson, 277 Minn. 368,373 (Minn. 1967). See also, Sanford v. State, 499 N.W.2d

496,500 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993), rev. denied (Minn. 1993). State v. Hennum, 428,

N.W.2d 859,866 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988), affirmed in part, reversed in part, on other

grounds, 441 N.W.2d 793 (Minn. 1989).

According to Minn. CRIMJIG 7.06, "the kind and degree of force which a person

may lawfully use in self-defense is limited by what a reasonable person in the same

situation would believe to be necessary. Any use of force beyond that is regarded by the

law as excessive." It is well established that "[t]he degree of force used in self-defense

must not exceed that which appears to be necessary to a reasonable person under similar

circumstances." State v. McKissic, 415 N.W.2d 341,344 (citing State v. Bland, 337

N.W.2d 378,381 (Minn. 1983).

Reasonable force may be used upon or toward another person when the actor

reasonably believes the actor is resisting or aiding another to resist an offense against the

person. Minn. Stat. § 609.06 subd. 1(3) (2002) (emphasis added). The defendant cannot

be the initial aggressor and attempt to claim defense of others. State v. Columbus, 258

N.W.2d 122, 125 (Minn. 1977) (defendant denied defense of others instruction where

defendant was the initial aggressor).

In the current case, Andrew Darst's claim of self-defense does not meet the well

recognized legal standard articulated above. The evidence establishes that the Defendant

forced his way into the house breaking the door, assaulted several people once inside and

failed to retreat from the house. In addition, despite his purported concerns for his wife's

well-being, he failed to summon the police or paramedics to assist his wife whom he

believed to be sick due to intoxication. In his statement at page four, the Defendant

admitted that no one inside of the house assaulted him. Asked by the officer



"Did anybody hit you, did anybody assault you, did anybody assault you?" Darst

responded "No, they were pushing me back.... Which is understandable considering that,

you know, it is their home.... They were just applying body pressure ....back towards the

door. "

lli:hlg

cc: Patrick W. Flanagan (Via Facsimile)


